
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

AB    
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 30 JUNE 2014 
10.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 24 March 2014 
 

3 - 8 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging 

Schedule 
 

9 - 138 

5 The Strategy for People with Dementia and their Carers* 
 

139 - 164 

6 Concordat for Joint Working Between Peterborough City Council, 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Health Organisations Across 
Peterborough and Cambridge 
 

165 - 172 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
7 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2013-14 

 
173 - 194 

8 Outcome of Petitions 
 

195 - 198 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making expenditure or savings of 
over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  These items have been 
advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is urgent in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AB 
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 24 MARCH 2014 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Holdich, Councillor North, Councillor Scott, Councillor Seaton and Councillor 
Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Goodwin. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dalton and Councillor Todd, 
Cabinet Advisers. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON: 
 
3.1 24 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
3.2 26 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2014 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
Councillor Cereste made a statement about the new Peterborough Energy Package, 
highlighting the offers available within the package and its benefits to local residents. 
The deal was now available, and would continue to be so for a period of four weeks.  
 

ITEMS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS 
 
4. CALL-IN REFERRAL FROM SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE OF 12 MARCH 2014 – EXECUTIVE DECISION – 
UPDATE ON PROPOSED GROUND MOUNTED AND WIND DEVELOPMENTS AT 
NEWBOROUGH, MORRIS FEN AND AMERICA FARM – FEB14/CAB/16 

 
Cabinet received a report which requested it to consider the recommendations arising 
from the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee, held 12 
March 2014, to consider the call-in regarding the Executive Decision – Update on 
proposed ground mounted and wind developments at Newborough, Morris Fen and 
America Farm – FEB14/CAB/16.  
 
Following the Cabinet’s executive decision, made on 24 February 2014, a request to 
call-in this decision was received on 26 February 2014. This was signed by Councillor 
David Harrington, Councillor David Sanders and Councillor Ed Murphy. 

 

3



 

On 12 March 2014, the call-in request was considered by the Sustainable Growth and 
Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee and the call-in was upheld.  
 
The recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee were that: 
 
‘The decision was to be referred back to Cabinet with the following recommendations:’ 
 
1. That the Wind and Solar Member Working Group consider the Cabinet’s decision 

when it meets on the 18th March 20
[...]
, was underdeveloped and 
increasingly we need to work together as part of the transformation and 
implementation of the vision to develop new solutions. 
 

7



 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
6. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 
 Cabinet received a report updating it on the progress being made in response to 

petitions submitted at Full Council on 29 January 2014 and 5 March 2014.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED: 
 
To note the action taken in respect of petitions presented to Full Council. 

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

  
Standing Orders required that Council received a report about the action taken on 
petitions. As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet 
Members or officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, 
prior to it being included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to 

remove the requirement to report to Cabinet. 
            
 
 

 
               Chairman 

10.00am - 11.00am 

8



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

30 JUNE 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Marco Cereste - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic 
Development and Business Engagement 

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen Director of Growth and Regeneration  

 

Gemma Wildman Principal Planning Officer  

Tel.  

 

863824 

 

PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – DRAFT  
CHARGING SCHEDULE 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Director of Growth and Regeneration  Deadline date : Full Council 23 July 

2014 
 

  
1.   That Cabinet recommends the Peterborough Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) Draft 

Charging Schedule to Council for approval for the purposes of public consultation and 
Submission of Draft Charging Schedule and associated material to Planning Inspectorate for 
Examination in Public
[...]
l simply replace POIS.  

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 Government has introduced changes to the way developer contributions can be collected 
and spent. Charging Authorities have the option of adopting a CIL. From April 2015, the 
use of our existing methodology for collecting and pooling developer contributions (POIS) 
will become unlawful and so unless a CIL is adopted, the collection and use of developer 
contributions will be severely limited from that date. Adopting a CIL will introduce a 

14



recognised system that is used by other authorities; provide a fairer system for ensuring 
developer contributions are made by small and large developments alike in a proportionate 
manner; and a simpler more direct way of directly passing back contributions to the 
communities within which the development has taken place.  

 
7.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

7.1 The option to not adopt a CIL has been considered and rejected. This option may have 
been acceptable if, for example, Peterborough was only expecting very minimal growth 
over the plan period and the majority of that growth could be dealt with through the limited 
pooling of contributions for strategic infrastructure. This would have made the adoption of a 
 CIL superfluous. Since Peterborough will continue to deliver a significant number of homes 
and jobs over the plan period this option was rejected.  
 

7.2 The option of alternative Levy rates have been rejected, as the ones proposed are based 
on robust evidence.  

 
8.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Legal Implications – The proposed documentation have been prepared and will be 
consulted on in accordance with the regulations and statutory guidance issued by national 
government. There are legal implications relating to the implementation, monitoring and 
enforcement of the CIL once adopted and implemented. 

 
9.2 Financial Implications – There are financial implications in terms of the way we collect, 

administer and spend CIL receipts, as
[...]
ion 4 of this report 
above. 

 
6.2 This strategy aims to contribute to the Sustainable Communities Strategy aim of creating 

strong and supportive communities.   It will do this by ensuring people with dementia and 
their carers have access to effective and high quality support in their community and by 
encouraging communities to play an active part in becoming more dementia aware by 
providing support through the dementia friendly city initiative.  

 

6.3 In addition to the Sustainable Communities Strategy the Dementia Strategy supports the 
delivery of objectives within the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy relating to: 

• Priority 3: Healthier older people who maintain their health for longer  

• Priority 4: Supporting good mental health. 
 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 The adoption and implementation of the Strategy will clarify how Peterborough City Council 
will work with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group to 
improve outcomes for people living with dementia and their carers through a strategic 
commissioning approach. 

 
7.2 In turn this will support the development of a wider range of community support, improved 

support, more integrated approaches to support and to more effective management of the 
local market for dementia support. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Not adopting the Strategy would mean that the Council’s approach with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group to improving support for people with dementia and to developing 
Peterborough as a Dementia Friendly City would not be clearly stated.  This would have a 
negative impact on service development and on effective market management. 

    
 
 
 
 

141



 

 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial implications 

Capital and revenue investment to deliver the Strategy has been identified within existing 
budgets:  
 
- Capital investment for Dementia Resource Centre refurbishment    £600K 
- Ongoing revenue investment         
[...]
ail: Rob.henchy@peterborough.gov.uk

Apr 

2014 

Minimum 

standards of 

demen�a training 

added to all 

relevant contracts 

Demen�a friends sessions, awareness raising events/ ini�a�ves and Health Checks Programme  

Demen�a 

Resource 

Centre  

opens  

Aug 

2014 

ASC Supported 

Accommoda�on 

Strategy 

published 

Sep 

2014 

Review of 

Demen�a 

Resource 

Centre 

performance 

Mar 

2015 

Review 

demen�a 

complex need 

and respite 

accommoda�on
-

  

Jul 

2014 

May 

2015 

BME ini�a�ve 

evalua�on 

and findings 
Review of 

Demen�a 

Resource Centre 

accommoda�on 

and capacity 

Aug 

2015 

Apr 

2015 

Review and 

update 

Strategy 

Ac�on Plan 

163



164

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

30 JUNE 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Cllr Diane Lamb, Cabinet Advisor for Health 

Contact Officer(s): Jana Burton Executive Director Adult Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing 

Tel. 452409 

 
CONCORDAT FOR JOINT WORKING BETWEEN PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL, 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HEALTH ORGANISATIONS ACROSS 

PETERBOROUGH & CAMBRIDGE 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
and Wellbeing 

Deadline date : 30 June 2014 

 

1. To endorse the Concordat for joint working across Peterborough & Cambridgeshire 
Health & Social Care Economy; and 

 
2. To note the external assistance being offered to Peterborough and Cambridgeshire as 

one of the 11 Challenged Health Economies. 
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet to seek approval for a Concordat for joint working 
between Peterborough City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council and all Health 
Organisations across Peterborough and Cambridgeshire.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough has been identified as one of 11 Local Hea
[...]


  
4.2 System leaders have been meeting regularly i.e. the Chief Executive Officers from all 

Health Trusts together with the Directors of Adult Social Care for Peterborough CC and 
Cambridgeshire CC to oversee the development of this work and together the Concordat 
describing future working relationships has been drawn up. Key features of this Concordat 
are as follows  

 

• To have partner agencies leading strategic changes across Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough health and care systems 

• To enable continued improvements in outcomes for people and to ensure the local 

sector is financially sustainable 

• Organisations are working across boundaries collectively to deliver 24/7 services to 

ensure that acute services prioritise urgent and specialist care and to look at 

community based alternatives and prevention where ever possible  

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Clinically led workshops to consider and develop new models of health delivery and 
alternatives to acute provision have been debated and considered during this initial scoping 
phase. Adult Social Care staff have been engaged in the process. This will help inform the 
recommendations in the initial report expected next month. 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 The anticipated products of the work being undertaken by Peterborough and Cambridge 
are a clear system blueprint that all organisations can sign up to and a governance 
mechanism that will enable progress to be made post June. 

 
6.2 These will be presented to Members for consideration as soon as they are available. 
 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 To ensure in the proposed transformation that due consideration is given to the health and 

social care needs of the population in Peterborough. 
 
7.2 The particular demographics and health inequalities in Peterborough are often masked in 

the wider health profiles across Cambridgeshire. Participation in this work is essential to 
ensure new ways of working to address local need and requirements for delivery. 

 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The option not to participate in this work would disadvantage the opportunity for the 
population of Peterborough to ensure main health and social care needs are being 
addressed.  

 

166



 

 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 The scale of financial challenge across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough requires a 
system wide approach to transformation to ensure the continuation of health and social 
care support in the local population. 
 

9.2 Each organisation will contribute resources to the design and implementation of the 
strategic plan 
 

9.3 Signing of the concordat does not commit us to any money at this stage and all work will be 
assessed under a business case for any future funding 

 
10.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
List of acronyms attached at Appendix A to the report. 
Please see the Concordat attached at Appendix B to the report. 
 

 

167



168

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 APPENDIX OF ORGANISATIONS IN THE PETERBOROUGH & CAMBRIDGESHIRE CHALLENGED 

HEALTH ECONOMY 

ACRYNOMS  

CUHFT 
 

Cambridge University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

CPFT 
 

Cambridge & Peterborough Foundation Trust 

CCS NHST Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust 
 

PSHFT 
 

Peterborough & Stamford Hospital Foundation Trust 

UCC 
 

Urgent Care Cambridgeshire 

HUC 
 

Herts Urgent Care 

CCG 
 

Clinical Commissioning Group 

PwC 
 

Price Waterhouse Coopers 

 

169



170

This page is intentionally left blank



                      APPENDIX B 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Local Health and Care 
Economy 
Strategic Planning Concordat 
 
Our commitments 
 
As the leaders and regulators of the local health and care system, we commit to working 
together to develop a system-wide strategic plan that will: 

• embed a common vision in which the needs of the local population come first 

• create a health and care system that works in a joined up way, focuses on improving 
he
[...]
on to reduce the need 

on local residents using A&E services 

• Changes in how we fund and pay for care, to ensure that we align incentives with 

benefits for the whole system 

• Making changes in the range of services organisations offer as we seek to drive up 

quality and improve efficiency 

Parties to this concordat 

Health care Providers: 

• CUHFT 

• CPFT 

• Hinchingbrooke hospital/Circle Group 

• Papworth Hospital 

• CCS NHST 

• PSHFT 

• UCC 

• HUC 

Commissioning organisations: 

• CCG 

• NHS England 

Local Authorities: 

• Cambridgeshire County Council 

• Peterborough City Council 

Health care regulators: 

• Monitor 

• Trust Development Authority 
 

172



 

CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

30 JUNE 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director of Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384564 

 

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2013/14 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Executive Director of Resources Deadline date : 20 June 2014 

   
It is recommended that Cabinet note:  
  

1. The final outturn position of £622k under spend on the Council’s revenue budget 2013/14 
and that this is an improvement since the probable outturn position, of which £291k was a 
government grant received on the 28 March 2014 to return ‘held back’ local government 
funding; 

 
2. The final outturn position of £90.9m on the Council’s capital budget 2013/14; 

 
3. The reserves position for the Council; 

 
4. The performance against the prudential indicators; and 

 
5. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, collection 

performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as a monitoring item as a referral from CMT on 10 June 

2014. The report will also be submitted to Audit committee on 30th June as part of the annual 
closure of accounts process. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The report informs Cabinet of the final financial position for the revenue budget, capital 

programme and final reserves position for 2013/14.    
 
2.2 The report also contains performance information on treasury management activities, 

payment of creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments. 

 
2.3 The report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms and Reference No 3.2.7, ‘to be 

responsible for the councils overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the 
overall budget remains within the total cash limit’. 

 
3. TIMESCALE 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

No If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

n/a 

 
 
 
 

173



4.  FINAL OUTTURN 2013/14 
 
4.1 Corporate Overview  

 
4.1.1 During March 2013, Council approved a balanced budget for 2013/14 supporting the 

council’s key priorities that should meet the changing characteristics of the city, its 
residents, businesses and those that visit the city. The approved budget included £17m 
savings to meet the gap that had arisen from further grant reductions, increased costs and 
new pressures. The Medium Term Financial Strategy also outlined that there were a 
number of risks that the council would need to monitor during the year. 
 

4.1.2 As the financial year progressed, further pressures and risks emerged requiring robust 
action and mitigations to reduce the impact in 2013/14 and for future financial years. The 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) have received regular information on the position 
and agreed to identify and implement specific actions to bring a balanced budget position 
by the end of the financial year.   
 

4.1.3 Cabinet discussed regular financial position updates with formal positions reported to 
Cabinet meetings held between September 2013 and March 2014, to ensure that 
pressures and ri
[...]
s and for the Council. 
 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 This monitoring report for the 2013/14 financial year forms part of the closure of accounts 
and decision making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts 
and informs Cabinet of the final position. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1  None required at this stage.  
 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 This report does not have any implications effecting legal, or human resource issues. 
 
9.2 Members must have regard to the advice of the Section 151 Officer.  

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 
Detailed monthly budgetary control reports prepared in Departments. 

 

179



        
APPENDIX A - REVENUE MONITORING REPORT AT END OF MARCH 2014 

Probable 
Outturn 
(Nov 13) 

£k   
New Department (showing previous 

department and service area)  

Budget 
2013/14   

£k 

Spend 
2013/14         

£k 

Variance 
2013/14     

£k 

    
ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING       

-2    ASC - Directors Office 445  445  0  

164    ASC - Care Services 6,896  6,722  174  

-630    ASC - ISP 35,742  36,134  -392  

153    ASC - Quality Information and Performance 1,147  852  295  

577    ASC - Finance and Organisational change -949  -1,578  629  

-8    ASC - Strategic Commissioning  3,714  3,645  69  

254    
TOTAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 46,995  46,220  775  

            

    CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT       

0    Cex- Chief Execs Office 338  281  57  

10    Cex - Chief Execs Departmental Support 121  94  27  

-183    Ops - Commercial Operations -1,332  -941  -391  

-173    TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT -873  -566  -307  

            

    CHILDREN SERVICES       

225    CHS - Education and Resources 1,853  1,282  571  

-417    CHS - Safeguarding Families and Communities 7,748  8,125  -377  

359    Savings plan to be agreed   0  0  

167    TOT
[...]
ing 
awarded fairly for senior managers at Peterborough City Council.  It is possible that 
some individuals will receive less pay as a result of this process and it is also 
possible that staff who take on additional responsibilities are remunerated 
accordingly. (Please see the attached report, which provides further detail and has 
already been published.) With regard to your concerns regarding the pay awarded 
to the most senior Council executives as part of the senior management restructure, 
we note that the Council has referred this matter to Employment Committee for 

197



  

further consideration.  We would however like to note that the senior management 
restructure has achieved a saving of £687,553 to date with regard to senior 
manager salaries and it is expected that further savings will be achieved, as the 
aforementioned review is implemented”. 

 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1 As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being 
included within the Executive’s report to full Council.   

 
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 There have been no alternative options considered. 
 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

8.1 Petitions presented to full Council and responses from officers. 

198


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 24 March 2014
	4 Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule
	4. Appendix A - Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule
	4. Appendix B - Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule
	4. Appendix C - Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule
	4. Appendix D - Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (C

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 30 JUNE 2014 

 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Holdich, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Hiller, Councillor North, Councillor Seaton and Councillor Serluca.  
 
Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Lamb. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elsey and Councillor Scott. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 24 MARCH 2014 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2014 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4.  PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY INFRASTUCTURE LEVY (CIL) DRAFT 

CHARGING SCHEDULE 

 

Cabinet received a report which sought its approval for the Infrastructure Delivery 
Schedule Update 2014, and to recommend the Peterborough Community Infrastructure 
(CIL) Draft Charging Schedule to Council for approval. 
 
Councillor Hiller introduced the item, explaining that continued growth and development 
in Peterborough required continued infrastructure to support it. The Peterborough 
Infrastructure Delivery Schedule (IDS) identified infrastructure needs and, as a live 
document, would be updated each year. The CIL was be a new, simpler and non-
negotiable scheme introduced by the Government. It was further advised that the rate 
charges for new business within the scheme would be nil.  
 
Comments from Members and responses to questions included: 
 

• The increased allocation of funding going to education was appreciated; 

• CIL was applicable to the land. As such, all charges were passed on if the land 
was sold; and 

• The scheme had to go live on 1 April 2015, as the Peterborough Planning 
Obligations Implementation Scheme SPD (POIS) would become illegal on this 
date. 
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 



1. Recommend the Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft 
Charging Schedule to Council for approval for the purposes of public consultation 
and Submission of Draft Charging Schedule and associated material to Planning 
Inspectorate for Examination in Public; and 
 

2. Approve the Infrastructure Delivery Schedule Update 2014. 
 

 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
 Government had introduced changes to the way developer contributions could be 

collected and spent. Charging Authorities had the option of adopting a CIL. From April 
2015, the use of our existing methodology for collecting and pooling developer 
contributions (POIS) would become unlawful and so unless a CIL is adopted, the 
collection and use of developer contributions would be severely limited from that date. 
Adopting a CIL would introduce a recognised system that was used by other 
authorities; provide a fairer system for ensuring developer contributions were made by 
small and large developments alike in a proportionate manner; and a simpler more 
direct way of directly passing back contributions to the communities within which the 
development had taken place. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The option to not adopt a CIL had been considered and rejected. This option may have 
been acceptable if, for example, Peterborough was only expecting very minimal growth 
over the plan period and the majority of that growth could be dealt with through the 
limited pooling of contributions for strategic infrastructure. This would have made the 
adoption of a CIL superfluous. Since Peterborough would continue to deliver a 
significant number of homes and jobs over the plan period this option was rejected.  
 
The option of alternative Levy rates had been rejected, as the ones proposed were 
based on robust evidence.  
 

5. THE STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA AND THEIR CARERS 
 

Cabinet received a report which sought approval for the Strategy for People with 
Dementia and their Carers. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald introduced the item and detailed the multi-agency approach 
proposed within the report. He explained that a range of visual aids and reading 
materials would be provided within the strategy and that £250,000 had been invested. 
The Councillor further advised that a Dementia Centre was due to open next month.  
 
The Head of Commissioning for Older People, Physical Disability and Sensory 
Impairment highlighted a number of points including: 
 

• There were two keys area of development. One was the development of the 
Resources Centre, the other was raising awareness and providing people with 
the skills to spot the signs of dementia; and 

• The project was being recognised on a national level. 
 

Comments from Members and responses to questions included: 
 

• The level of involvement with carers and appropriate users was impressive and 
training and capabilities of staff; 

• New services were being introduced regarding psychiatric care as part of a 
system wide approach; and 



• Promotion would be undertaken with Dementia Action Alliance alongside 
community engagement and a Community Engagement Strategy. 
 

The Executive Director for Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing advised that 
awareness for the strategy was growing. The challenge with the strategy resulted from 
the disease often existing parallel to other conditions. It was important that all staff in 
care services were training and an Improvement and Audit was to be set up to monitor 
this. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Strategy for People with Dementia and their Carers for adoption. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

The adoption and implementation of the Strategy would clarify how Peterborough City 
Council would work with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group to improve outcomes for people living with dementia and their carers through a 
strategic commissioning approach. 
 
In turn this would support the development of a wider range of community support, 
improved support, more integrated approaches to support and to more effective 
management of the local market for dementia support. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 Not adopting the Strategy would mean that the Council’s approach with the Clinical 

Commissioning Group to improving support for people with dementia and to developing 
Peterborough as a Dementia Friendly City would not be clearly stated.  This would 
have a negative impact on service development and on effective market management. 

 
6. CONCORDAT FOR JOINT WORKING BEWTEEN PETERBOROUGH CITY 

COUNCIL, CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HEALTH ORANISATIONS 
ACROSS PETERBOROUGH AND CAMBRIDGE 

 

Cabinet received a report which sought its approval for a Concordat of joint working 
between Peterborough City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council and all Health 
Organisations across Peterborough and Cambridgeshire. 

 
The Executive Director for Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing introduced the item 
and highlighted a number of points including: 
 

• Elective Care and Urgent Care were considered to be the two most important 
areas to focus on; 

• At the current time work was being duplicated and was overlapping between 
organisations; and 

• The Concordat focused on initial plans, outcomes would be established over 
the year.  

 
Councillor Fitzgerald introduced the item and advised that the Council should work with 
the Clinical Commissioning Group, as is the case with numerous other Local 
Authorities. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED: 
 



1. To endorse the Concordat for joint working across Peterborough & 
Cambridgeshire Health & Social Care Economy; and 

 
2. To note the external assistance being offered to Peterborough and 

Cambridgeshire as one of the 11 Challenged Health Economies. 
 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

To ensure in the proposed transformation that due consideration was given to the 
health and social care needs of the population in Peterborough. 
 
The particular demographics and health inequalities in Peterborough were often 
masked in the wider health profiles across Cambridgeshire. Participation in this work 
was essential to ensure new ways of working to address local need and requirements 
for delivery. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The option not to participate in this work would disadvantage the opportunity for the 
population of Peterborough to ensure main health and social care needs are being 
addressed.  
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 

7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2013-14 
 
 Cabinet received a report updating it on the final financial position for the revenue 

budget, capital programme and final reserves position for 2013/14. The report also 
contained performance information on treasury management activities, payment of 
creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments. 

 
Councillor Seaton introduced the item and detailed that last year the Council made 
£17million savings with minimal service impact. Pressures had been faced regarding 
the support of vulnerable people and savings had to be made elsewhere. The Council 
had underspent by £300,000, as well as having received a grant received from the 
Government at the end of the financial year, making the total underspend for 2013-14 
approximately £600,000. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the final outturn position of £622k under spend on the Council’s revenue 

budget 2013/14 and that this is an improvement since the probable outturn 
position, of which £291k was a government grant received on the 28 March 2014 
to return ‘held back’ local government funding; 
 

2. To note the final outturn position of £90.9m on the Council’s capital budget 
2013/14; 
 

3. To note the reserves position for the Council; 
 
4. To note the performance against the prudential indicators; and 
 
5. To note the performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, 

collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments. 

  



REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
  

This monitoring report for the 2013/14 financial year formed part of the closure of 
accounts and decision making framework culminating in the production of the 
Statement of Accounts and informs Cabinet of the final position. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 None required at the current stage. 
        
8. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 
 Cabinet received a report updating it on the progress being made in response to 

petitions submitted at Full Council on 16 April 2014.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED: 
 
To note the action taken in respect of petitions presented to Full Council. 

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

  
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, is was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, prior to it 
being included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 No alternative options were considered. 

            
 
 

 
               Chairman 

10.00am - 10.35am 
 


